

CA. NO. 19-000987

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

NEW UNION OYSTERCATCHERS, INC.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Respondent-Appellee

and

CITY OF GREENLAWN, NEW UNION,

Respondent-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the State of New Union

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS

Respondent-Appellee

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....10

ARGUMENT

I. Greenlawn has a right to continue water withdrawal for municipal purposes during drought without any water conservation measures..... 12

A. Greenlawn has riparian landowner rights..... 13

B. Greenlawn’s rights are not challenged by a riparian landowner..... 14

II. The operation of Howard Runnet Dam Works during drought to provide flow to Greenlawn is not a discretionary action subject to the consultation requirement within § 7 of the Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1536..... 15

A. ESA provision enacted after dam was built..... 17

B. No agency action took place..... 18

III. Greenlawn’s withdrawal constitutes a “take” of the endangered oval pigtoe mussel in violation of § 9 of the Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1536..... 20

A. No joint liability exists..... 21

B. Causation in fact..... 23

C. Proximate cause..... 24

IV. The district court must balance the equities before enjoining a beneficial municipal activity, when the activity will cause the extirpation of an entire population of endangered species..... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Martin</i> , 623 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	20, 23
<i>Boroff v. Van Wert City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Cal. Sportfishing Prot. Alliance v. FERC</i> , 472 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>City of Canton v. Shock</i> , 66 Ohio St. 19 (1902) .....	12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011) .....	20
<i>Friends of Earth v. United States Navy</i> , 841 F.2d 927 (1988) .....	25
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. United States Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 691 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	17, 18
<i>Harris v. Brooks</i> , 225 Ark. 436 (1955) .....	13
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	20
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	16, 17
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	16, 18
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 23 F.3d 1508 (1993) .....	25, 26
<i>NRDC v. Kempthorne</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 954 (2009) .....	16
<i>NRDC v. Norton</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 1198, 1207 (2005) .....	19
<i>NRDC v. Zinke</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 465 (2018) .....	21
<i>Okaw Drainage Dist. v. Nat'l Distillers &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 882 F.2d 1241 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014) .....	20, 21
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc'y v. Sutherland</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31880 .....	21, 22
<i>Sierra Club v. Babbitt</i> , 65 F.3d 1502 (1995) .....	16
<i>Strahan v. Pritchard</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 230 (2007) .....	25

<i>Tubbs v. Potts</i> , 45 N.U. 999 (1909) .....	12
<i>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 340 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	14, 15, 24, 25
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. United States DOJ</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 783 (2017) .....	24
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Matejko</i> , 456 F.3d 922 (2005) .....	19
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	24

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1531 .....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1533 .....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1536 .....	<i>Passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1538 .....	2, 20
16 U.S.C. § 1540 .....	10
50 C.F.R. § 17.3 .....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	9

**Secondary Authorities**

Barton Thompson, Jr. et al., <i>Legal Control of Water Resources</i> 33 (5th ed. 2018) .....	13
D. Dobbs, <i>Remedies</i> 52 (1973) .....	24
